
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Thursday, 1 December 2022 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Location:  Coldstream Community Centre, High Street, Coldstream, TD12 4AP 
 
Please note this is a physical meeting of the Area Partnership and the meeting will not therefore be  
livestreamed or recorded and there is no option to join online 
 

AGENDA 
 

  
1.  Welcome and Meeting Protocols  

  
2.  Feedback from meeting of 1 September 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 1 September 2022 for approval and signature by 
the Chair.  (Copy attached). 
  

Section 1: Local Priorities 
  

3.  Community Councils  
 Sharing good practice and current activity from across Berwickshire. 

  
4.  Borders Greenway Briefing  

 Consider update from Logan Inglis. 
  

5.  Place Making  
 (a) Duns and District Place Plan progress, Anne McNeil; 

(b) Feedback from Eat Sleep Ride visit; and, 
(c) Update on Place Making progress across Berwickshire. 
  

Section 2: Service and Partner updates and consultations 
  

6.  Report from Police Scotland  
  

7.  Update from NHS Borders  
  

8.  Coast to Coast Cycle Route  
 Lena Hutton, South of Scotland Enterprise 

  
9.  Cost of living update  

 Update on activity and support across the Borders and in Berwickshire. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  
Section 3: Community Empowerment and Community Funding 

  
10.  Berwickshire Funding Table 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 SBC Communities and Partnership Team.  (Copy attached.) 
  

11.  Berwickshire Swap  
 Update on project outcomes. 

  
Section 4: Other 

  
12.  Additional Information document (Pages 13 - 16) 

 (Copy attached.) 
  

13.  Next meeting of the Berwickshire Area Partnership  
 Next meeting: 9 February 2023, agenda issued 23 January 2023. 

  
14.  Any other business  

  
15.  Meeting evaluation  

  
 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
BERWICKSHIRE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the 

BERWICKSHIRE AREA PARTNERSHIP 
held in Reston Village Hall, Ladeside, 
Reston, TD14 5JW on Thursday, 1 
September 2022 at 6.45 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors J. Anderson (Chair), C. Hamilton, A. Orr and D. Moffat 
 
Other organisations attendees: Mr J. Aitchison (Eyemouth Community 
Council), Ms J. Amaral (BAVS); Ms A. Campbell, Mr I. Dickson, and Ms W. 
Myers (Coldstream and District CC), Ms M. Douglas (Greenlaw and Hume 
CC), Mr K. Dickinson (Gavinton, Fogo & Polwarth CC); Ms K. Duncan, Ms P. 
Hood, Mr K. Pattison and Ms J. Sutton (Cove and Cockburnspath CC); Mr B. 
Forrest and Mr L. Inglis (Reston and Auchencrow CC); Ms R. Goldie 
(Coldingham CC); Ms L. Lavelle and Ms J. Moulin (Coldingham PS Parents 
Council); Ms K. Lymer (Ayton PFA), Mr A. Manley (Foulden, Mordington and 
Lamberton CC), Mr A. Mitchell (Duns CC), Mr B. Neill (St Abbs CC), Ms R. 
Parker (The Frangipane Bakery) and Mr G. Pearson (Leitholm, Eccles and 
Birgham CC). 
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. Greenwell and M. Rowley 
 

In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (G. Jardine), Community Engagement Officer (J. 
Purves), Quality Improvement Officer (C. Didcock), Democratic Services 
Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Berwickshire Area Partnership and to 
Reston Village Hall. 
  
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 9 JUNE 2022  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 9 June 2022.  The 
Chair provided feedback which included a desire from attendees for there to be more 
community presentations and a greater diversity of people attending meetings. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute of the Meeting held on 9 June 2022 for signature by 
the Chair. 
  
 

3. PLACE MAKING  
3.1 The Chair invited Keith Dickinson, chair of the Berwickshire Place Making Working Group 

to update the Area Partnership on the activities of Place Making in Berwickshire.  Mr 
Dickinson reminded attendees that the aspiration of Place Making was to be community-
led.  After the first working group meeting, a survey was sent to community groups and to 
community councils asking about the internet.  Initially, the Working Group prioritised 
support for communities and had since decided to change that approach to having an 
‘open-door policy’ allowing opportunities for any grouping that wanted to be involved in 
Place Making.  Eleven expressions of interest in Place Making had been received and it 
was apparent that groups could be clustered where they originated from the same 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



community. 
 

3.2 During discussion of the update, Ms Amaral of BAVS advised that Prosperity Fund had 
funding available for interested communities and that BAVS were delivering three 
sessions for community engagement in locations throughout Berwickshire.  Ms Campbell 
of Coldstream Community Council advised that the Place Standard Tool was being used 
to develop Place Making work in Coldstream.  Mr Dickinson summarised the discussion 
by advising that there was a locality plan for Berwickshire and the aim of Place Making 
was to explore with communities what they believed to be important and that would be the 
beginning of developing a new community-led locality plan. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

4. SBC EDUCATION NURTURE POLICY  
4.1 The Chair introduced Carolyn Didcock, SBC Quality Improvement Officer, to deliver a 

presentation on Nurture in schools in the Scottish Borders.  Ms Didcock advised that 
Nurture could be summarised as a ‘firm but fair’ approach to managing behaviour of 
children in schools.  The process of introducing Nurture in SBC schools took around 18 
months and started during the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown.  A Nurture steering group 
was established and drew information from other local authorities that used Nurture 
including Glasgow City Council, South Ayrshire Council, Fife Council and East Lothian 
Council.  Creativity was required for the rollout of Nurture so explainer videos were 
uploaded to the SBC YouTube account. 
 

4.2 Ms Didcock summarised what the Nurture policy entailed and advised that the policy 
highlighted the importance of positive relationships with children from early years to S6 to 
equip children with suitable social, emotional and wellbeing skills.  Research had shown 
that Nurture helped school children to better at school and helped in reducing mental 
health problems in children.  The treatment of children through Nurture was not 
permissive and light touch, instead behavioural boundaries and expectations were clear 
and enforced.  However, Nurture encouraged listening and talking to children about their 
behaviour. 
 

4.3 Ms Didcock advised that lockdown had seen an increase in distressed behaviour.  
Behaviour of S1 children were found to be difficult to manage and that there had been a 
targeted approach to nurturing to manage this.  The roll out of Nurture throughout 
secondary schools had resulted in some data-evidenced improvements in children’s 
behaviour.  Ms Didcock assured that behaviours of children would have consequences 
but it was to be proportionate to the behaviour, and furthermore action could be taken 
including speaking to parents about the child’s behaviour and assessing why negative 
behaviour was happening in school. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

5. COMMUNITY PRESENTATION - COCKBURNSPATH AND COVE  
The Chair invited Jennie Sutton, Community Development Facilitator for Cockburnspath 
and Cove to present on Place Making engagement activities that had taken place in the 
Cockburnspath and Cove community.  Ms Sutton advised that engagement had been 
affected by the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown and that creative and pragmatic thinking 
was required.  Ms Sutton presented materials used in community engagement including 
maps of Cockburnspath and Cove where residents were invited to place small flags on 
the map indicating ideas for community improvement, a tool which had been drawn from 
the Planning for Real toolkit.  This had been presented as an example of community 
engagement that had to cease due to the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic.  A 

Page 4



Cockburnspath resident who ran a digital mapping business volunteered to provide 
support and created a bespoke, interactive map platform called the Village Poll.  All 
residents from the age of 14 were invited to engage with the new platform which was 
compatible for mobile phone, tablet and laptop devices.  For those not IT-literate or in 
digital poverty, a mobile kiosk for all polls was available at the post office, and hard copy 
questionnaires were also available.  Village Poll was launched in May 2021 and 
concluded after four polls were ran covering leisure and tourism, transport, services and 
amenities, and crime and safety.  A further poll was run based on feedback and questions 
from the first three polls to demonstrate that the community was being listened to during 
the process.  The process developed a 100-page community action plan collated from 
quantitative and qualitative information.  Some elements of the community action plan had 
already happened including a new ATM for the community shop and a new, funded EV 
charger.  In response to questions from attendees, Ms Sutton advised that around 250 
responses were received from approximately 400 households.  Volunteers helped to 
distribute hard-copies of the questionnaire to those that required them. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

6. RESTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL LARDER PROJECT  
6.1 The Chair introduced Logan Inglis to deliver a presentation on the Reston Community 

Larder.  Mr Inglis advised that the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown had affected people 
using shops and that elderly people were particularly vulnerable.  The Larder was formed 
in April 2020 and had been operating out of foyers and converted rooms before a 
purpose-built facility was built funded by grant awards which enabled the purchase of two 
fridges and one freezer.  The Larder recruited the support of a health and safety officer to 
ensure compliance with relevant regulations.  The resilience group was operated through 
the community council which helped to ensure the group was properly constituted, insured 
and followed a code of practice, also enabling the Larder to secure food hygiene and first 
aid training.  The Larder worked with Neighbourly, Fareshare, Fareshare-Go and Eildon 
Housing Association to secure food collections from Tesco, Aldi, Marks and Spencer and 
Morrisons.  The Larder operated with a clear ethos of preventing people going hungry and 
to prevent waste food going to landfill.  Food that could not be distributed was sent to 
compost by the Larder.  In its operation, the Larder found that it could engage with people 
in the community by having volunteers available to talk to people in the community when 
they visited.  This included signposting visitors to agencies like BAVS, Scottish Borders 
Council and Berwickshire Housing Association.  Using information provided by Larder 
users, it was assessed that in July 2021 there were 429 visitors feeding approximately 
1200 people, and in June 2022 there were 368 people feeding approximately 1300 
people.  Behaviours were assessed in that people were visiting the Larder more to cook 
meals after initially receiving items like cake, and there was further concern that the need 
for the Larder was not dissipating. 
 

6.2 In response to questions from attendees, Mr Inglis advised that collections from 
supermarkets were changing due to changes in their practices such as differences in the 
way use-by and best before dates were being displayed.  With regards to community 
larders across Berwickshire working together, it was found that people were visiting 
several community larders and that there was a case where individuals weren’t visiting as 
they were no longer able to afford fuel for their car.  It was also found that people were 
attempting to travel to community larders of other towns to avoid stigma and 
embarrassment of having to collect food from the town they were based in.  Concern was 
expressed by the Larder on the impact of rising living costs and the volume of available 
food for collection.  Supper clubs had been raised as an idea for larders to support making 
their food more accessible in the community. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 

Page 5



  
 

7. BERWICKSHIRE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23  
There had been circulated copies of the Berwickshire Funding Table which showed 
available funding for funds in the Berwickshire area.  The Neighbourhood Support Fund 
began with £99,997.19 for 2022-23.  The Funding Table showed that if all applications to 
the Neighbourhood Support Fund at the meeting were successful then there would be 
funds of £14,341.55 remaining.  The Community Co-ordinator advised that the Welfare 
Fund contained funds of £8,180.76 which could be used to alleviate the impact of fuel 
poverty. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND  
8.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Berwickshire Neighbourhood Support 

Fund Assessment Panel which detailed recommendations for 18 applications for funding.  
The Chair invited Keith Dickinson, chair of the Assessment Panel, to present the report. 
Mr Dickinson advised attendees that the decision that the Area Partnership should make 
was to content itself that the fund assessment process was rigorous.  The Assessment 
Panel recruited two new members; Kathy Huffman and Jim Hettrick, and there were now 
two vacancies.  Mr Dickinson advised that he felt that the Assessment Panel having 
delegated powers to grant awards would make the funding process quicker, and that he 
wished to publish dates of the application process a year in advance with three yearly 
rounds of funding, and to be able to grant funding within two weeks instead of six weeks.  
The Berwickshire Area Partnership recommendation from the meeting held on 4 March 
2021 that sub-committee of the Berwickshire Area Partnership with delegated powers to 
grant awards was to go to Scottish Borders Council for approval.  Mr Dickinson advised 
that there should be a distinction made on members having a declared interest and 
having a conflict of interest in an application for funding.  Mr Dickinson summarised the 
blind marking process of the Assessment Panel. 
 

8.2 In response to a question from Mr Inglis on the summary of decisions made by the 
Assessment Panel where it was stated that more information was required however not 
enough information was provided as to why applications were recommended for rejection, 
Mr Dickinson reiterated that the Berwickshire Area Partnership agreed that the 
Assessment Panel was to make recommendations and it was for the Berwickshire Area 
Partnership to approve the process in which the recommendations were made.  The Chair 
further advised that further detail could not be provided in the document so as to remain 
GDPR compliant and that a further update would be brought to the next meeting.  Mr 
Dickinson advised any applicant would be welcome to request further feedback from the 
panel on its recommendations. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to: 
  
(a)       Approve the recommendations for awards detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; 

and, 
 
 

(b)       Provide further detail on the assessment panel recommendation with regards 
to the application from Ayton Heritage at the next meeting of the Berwickshire 
Area Partnership. 

  
 
 

9. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT  
Page 6



The Chair advised that additional information was included in the agenda pack which 
contained information on current consultations and links to useful information and 
highlighted information on Pingo and the NHS Borders Money Worries application. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

10. NEXT MEETING OF THE BERWICKSHIRE AREA PARTNERSHIP  
The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Berwickshire Area Partnership was on 1 
December 2022 and the agenda would be issued on 17 November 2022. 
  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
11.1 NHS updates 

A request was received for the NHS to attend the next meeting of the Berwickshire Area 
Partnership and for information to be heard on NHS dentist availability in Berwickshire. 
 

11.2 BAVS 
Ms Amaral advised attendees of opportunities to with regards to the Children, Young 
People, Families and Adult Learning Third Sector Fund and with support delivered 
through BAVS for funding applications writing. 
 

11.3 Cost of energy 
In response to a question from Mr Pearson about how the Berwickshire Area Partnership 
could address the rising cost of energy and the possibility of warm banks, the Community 
Co-ordinator advised that a community partners meeting could be convened to discuss 
the issue. 
  
 

12. MEETING EVALUATION  
The Chair requested that attendees submit their thoughts on the meeting so that their 
views could be considered for future meetings. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 8.46 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Berwickshire Funding 2022/23
Area Partnership 01 December 2022

Neighbourhood Support Fund (NSF) 2022/23 Other sources of grant funding - Berwickshire

£ Grant Type

Opening balance as of 01/04/2022 £ 86,612.87
Local Festival Grants
Annual Support Grants (Community Councils)

Plus Community Fund Underspend 2021/22 £ 2,620.21
SBC Small Schemes
SBC Enhancement Trust

Plus Local Festival Grant Underspend 2021/22 £ 5,454.11
SBC Welfare Trust

Plus "Horse Time SCIO" Carry Forward 2021/22 £ 4,500.00

Plus BBBB underspend 2021/22 £ 810.00

Total available £ 99,997.19
 Less:

NSF applications awarded since 01/04/2022 £ 62,565.64

NSF applications that are assessed and await decision £ -

Sub-total £ 62,565.64
Funds remaining if assessed

applications are successful
£ 37,431.55

NSF applications still to be assessed £ 10,7
[...]
l-services/wellbeing-
service/ 

NHS Borders Wellbeing Point: 

www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/wellbeingpoint 

https://www.rcot.co.uk/conserving-energy 

This includes pacing, fatigue management and some ideas about restarting gentle exercise 

https://www.yourcovidrecovery.nhs.uk/ 

This covers most aspects, including information from physiotherapy and occupational therapy 
websites 

https://www.chss.org.uk/advice-line-nurses/ 

Phone or email to access their support/advice 

 

Page 16

http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/wellbeingpoint
https://www.rcot.co.uk/conserving-energy
https://www.yourcovidrecovery.nhs.uk/
https://www.chss.org.uk/advice-line-nurses/

	Agenda
	2 Feedback from meeting of 1 September 2022
	10 Berwickshire Funding Table 2022-23
	12 Additional Information document





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
BERWICKSHIRE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the 

BERWICKSHIRE AREA PARTNERSHIP 
held in Coldstream Community Centre, High 
Street, Coldstream, TD12 4AP on Thursday, 
1 December 2022 at 6.30 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors J. Anderson (Chair), J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, D. Moffat, A. Orr 
and M. Rowley 
 
Other organisations attendees: Ms J. Amaral (BAVS), Ms L. Anderson 
(Eyemouth CC); Mr J. Cairnie and Mr A. Johnson (Duns CC); Ms T. Collin 
(Allanton, Whitsome and Edrom CC), Ms D. Findlay, Ms J. Thomson and Ms 
W. Myers (Coldstream and District CC); Mr L. Inglis (Reston and Auchencrow 
CC), Ms A. McNeil (A Heart for Duns), Mr C. McQuinn (Hutton and Paxton 
CC), Ms R. Parker (The Frangipane Bakery), Mr D. Paterson (Berwickshire 
Housing Association) Ms J. Sutton (Cockburnspath and Cove CC) and Mr S. 
Wright (Chirnside CC). 
 

In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (G. Jardine), Community Engagement Officer (J. 
Purves), Sergeant Alison Grainger (Police Scotland); Ms Rachel Hardie and 
Mr T. Jackson (Borders Greenway); Group Commander Douglas Tait 
(Scottish Fire and Rescue Service), Democratic Services Officer (W. 
Mohieddeen). 

 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Berwickshire Area Partnership and to 
Coldstream Community Centre. 
 

2. REPORT FROM POLICE SCOTLAND  
The Chair introduced Community Sergeant Alison Grainger to deliver a presentation on 
Police Scotland work in Berwickshire communities.  Sergeant Grainger advised that there 
was guidance for police officers to attend Coldstream and District, Duns and Eyemouth 
community councils while attendance for smaller community councils could be arranged 
on request.  In Berwickshire, there were three community police constables, two based in 
Eyemouth and one based in Duns.  Availability of police officers was affected by 
resources and Sergeant Grainger advised that community officers would fill gaps in 
provision affected by response police officers.  In response to a question on whether there 
was enough police officers needed to cover the area, Sergeant Grainger advised that 
there were generally two police constables to cover each area however the Borders was a 
challenging local authority area to cover and that the guidance from the Chief Inspector 
was that Police Scotland should meet needs rather than expectations.  Police Scotland 
were always recruiting and it was advised that the policy of retirement being available for 
police officers over 50 years-old or with 25 years of service brought challenges to Police 
Scotland capacity.  Road safety and speeding in communities was discussed and 
attendees raised the possibility of more dragon’s teeth road markings being used.  
Sergeant Grainger advised that she worked regularly with Scottish Borders Council Road 
Network Team Leader on issues of road safety.  Mr Inglis raised the importance for the 



police representation on the Berwickshire Community Safety Panel and Sergeant 
Grainger advised that she could be contacted by email to discuss possible police 
attendance.  Sergeant Grainger advised that high-risk missing persons contributed to a 
great deal of work for Police Scotland.  It had been observed that mental health issues 
have increased since the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic and that the impact on 
incidences of high-risk missing persons required a lot of police resource.  The Chair 
thanked Sergeant Grainger for her contribution and advised attendees that councillors 
work with Police Scotland and could pass on any messaging through the Area 
Partnership. 
 

3. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 1 SEPTEMBER 2022  
3.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 1 September 2022.  

Mr Dougie Paterson, Berwickshire Housing Association, advised that he had also been in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

3.2 With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 1 September 2022, 
the Chair advised that Ayton Heritage had already received funding elsewhere and that 
the panel didn’t want to disclose that information before the funding scenario had been 
clarified. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute of the Meeting for signature by the Chair subject to 
the change detailed above. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed. 
 

4. REPORT FROM SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE  
4.1 The Chair invited Dougie Tait, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Group Commander for 

Midlothian, East Lothian and the Scottish Borders to provide an update on fire and rescue 
matters for Berwickshire.  The following statistics of incidences in Berwickshire for the 
year to date were presented to the Area Partnership. 
• There had been 8 accidental dwelling fires, which caused 3 deaths 
• There had been 48 recorded incidences of other fires 
• There had been 41 non-fire incidences including 19 road traffic collisions, with 3 

requiring rescue work with 6 recorded injuries 
• The service had seen an increase of incidences where forced entry was required for 

partner agencies, there had been 16 incidences recorded. 
• There was a significant recording of unwanted fire alarm signals, there were 91 

since the first year quarter.   
 

4.2 An on-call watch commander was introduced to co-ordinate non-fire related work.  There 
were three on-call stations in Berwickshire.  The service operated its own community 
action team which consisted of 4 firefighters and a Local Area Liaison Officer.  48 home 
fire safety visits for the most vulnerable had taken place.  More community activity was 
able to take place following the ease of restrictions associated with the Covid-19 
pandemic which included CPR training at The Hirsel, Coldstream and bonfire safety talks 
in schools.  With regards to skills development in the service, training activity had taken 
place for flood response.  Coldstream station was appointed as wildfire support station 
following a period in July-August 2022 where there were wildfire incidences in the area.  
Group Commander Tait advised that the service supports wildfire response in 
Northumberland.  With regards to recruitment, the Duns station saw an increase of 
personnel from 5 to 10 following targeted recruitment work.  Daytime availability of 
personnel increased from 34% to 80% and there was an aim to increase availability by 
25% in Coldstream and Eyemouth.  Pre-recruitment opportunities were available for 



prospective personnel to meet crew and observe training. 
 

4.3 Group Commander Tait responded to questions from attendees.  It was confirmed that 
damage to Duns fire station caused by Storm Arwen was resolved and the service’s 
business continuity plan ensured that emergency availability was maintained.  With 
regards to reports related to institutional prejudice in the London Fire Brigade, Group 
Commander Tait advised that he wasn’t aware of the situation there, however his 
experience was that in 25 years of service in Scotland, he had not come across anything 
like what had been described in the reports of the London Fire Brigade.  With regards to 
fire alarm legislation, the service initially fitted new smoke detectors for high-risk people.  
Group Commander Tait advised that information on CPR training could be accessed 
through groups contacting him by email. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to circulate contact details for community groups to access support from 
SFRS community action team 
 

5. BORDERS GREENWAY BRIEFING  
5.1 The Chair invited Rachel Hardie to present an update on work taking place to establish an 

active travel route connecting Tweedbank Station with Eyemouth using the route of the 
old Berwickshire railway.  The project started in 2020 when the potential was identified for 
connecting Tweedbank and Reston stations via the old railway route.  There were benefits 
identified in three categories: 
• People – Mental health and fitness benefits in a route with no traffic. 
• Place – active travel would have economic benefits for local businesses, and to 

connect communities. 
• Planet – active travel would be beneficial in the context of the climate crisis 

encouraging a shift from using cars. 
 

5.2 In 2021, a group was formed to advocate the establishment of the route and which put a 
proposal to South of Scotland Enterprise (SOSE) who provided funding for a Scottish 
Borders Council-led feasibility study which was reported on in May 2022.  The proposal 
put forward was for a hard-surface buggy/wheelchair friendly path for walkers and cyclists.  
The accommodation for equestrian use was being debated.  In October 2021, a formal 
community collaboration group was established to work with communities to identify the 
most feasible route for the route.  A walk of the old railway line from Earlston to Gordon 
had taken place to assess barriers and fencing for reporting to Scottish Borders Council.  
Community Councils were encouraged to participate in the group and to find out more by 
visiting https://www.gavinton.net. 
 

5.3 Ms Hardie advised the route would be 40 miles-long and that over the course of the old 
railway line, two-thirds was walkable and access was allowed over three-quarters of the 
route.  Roads were to be avoided as far as possible and final route had not been 
determined.  The Chair thanked Ms Hardie for the presentation. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Rowley joined the meeting during discussion of the above item.  
 

6. UPDATE FROM NHS BORDERS  
6.1       The Chair invited Mr Inglis, Reston and Auchencrow Community Council to introduce the 

item.  A representative from NHS Borders primary care was not able to attend the meeting 
to address health centre matters.  Adelle McElrath, Director of Dentistry of NHS Borders 
provided an update on dentist provision in Berwickshire and the Scottish Borders.  Dr 
McElrath advised that primary dental care was provided through general services and 
public services.  It was explained that general services were generally provided through 

https://www.gavinton.net/


independent, high street-based dental practices.  Public services were employed by NHS 
Borders and provided a safety net which offered services to the vulnerable, children  and 
for emergency care.  The Covid-19 pandemic had affected dental provision.  There were 
16 general dental services in the Scottish Borders and activity was at 84% higher than the 
national average.  Public dental services were working hard to cover unscheduled and 
emergency care.  Recruitment was increasingly an issue for dental services as nurses 
and receptionists were leaving the service.  The establishment of a new dental surgery for 
Duns was progressing.  Advertising for the new surgery couldn’t begin until inspections on 
equipment had taken place.  There was a potential for capability of 4,500 patients and 
registrations were being accepted on their website. 
  

6.2       Dr McElrath advised that due to annual leave and sickness, there was not anyone 
available from NHS Borders to address the closure of the Chirnside Health Centre. 
 

7. PLACE MAKING  
7.1      The Chair invited Anne McNeil to present an update on the Duns and District Place Plan 

development.  A meeting on place making in Duns had recently taken place with over 
people from various local groups.  Amongst issues discussed were the desire to look at 
natural spaces like the park.  Feedback also highlighted the desire for face-to-face 
consultancy to take place with someone that understood the community.  It was identified 
that when data is collected from the community that resource was needed to take forward 
the work.  A Heart for Duns had a part-time development officer led by a voluntary lead 
officer, however additional resource was needed to take forward place planning.  
Attendees discussed capacity requirements for communities take forward place making.  
Ms McNeil advised that a full-time officer could take forward this work and that A Heart for 
Duns would otherwise not have the capacity to take forward the work. 

 
7.2       Attendees undertook table discussions for 10 minutes to discuss taking forward place 

making in communities. 
 

8. COAST TO COAST CYCLE ROUTE  
The Chair invited Councillor Rowley to present an update on developments of the Coast 
to Coast Cycle Route in place of Lena Hutton, South of Scotland Enterprise.  Councillor 
Rowley advised that a soft launch of the route would soon take place and that the concept 
was for a cycling equivalent of the Southern Upland Way.  The route would begin at 
Stranraer and would aim to go through as many settlements as possible along the route, 
making connections through scenic roads.  The end point was intended to be Eyemouth.  
The expected time taken for keen recreational cyclists to complete the route would be 4-7 
days.  The intended impact of the route would be that investment would follow for e-bike 
storage and other infrastructure.  The route has been fully funded and would follow as a 
legacy of the UCI World Championships which would take place in Scotland in August 
2023.  Councillor Rowley advised that project would not be an engineering project and 
that the route would be supported by new signage and a mobile application.  Attendees 
discussed the route, and raised the importance of investing in road quality for cyclists and 
other users. 
 

9. COST OF LIVING UPDATE  
The Community Co-ordinator provided an update on activity and support across the 
Borders and in Berwickshire in relation to the cost of living.  Scottish Borders Council had 
£1.2 million to support communities and households with the rising cost of living.  Some 
activity was related to food including work with Fareshare and the Low and Slow Project 
with NHS Borders and Changeworks.  BAVS had opened Warm Spaces Fund which used 
funding from SBC.  Ms Amaral of BAVS advised that support had been received from The 
National Lottery and that applications to the fund were being received.  Ms Amaral 
advised that there had been concerns raised with food distribution and that there had 
been movement to advocate for a ‘cash first’ approach.  Councillor Anderson advised that 
feedback had been received from foodbanks for donations of pet food.  Attendees raised 
concern about ongoing impact of the cost of living crisis and what further support there 



would be from SBC.  This would be dependent on the announcement of local authority 
funding from the Scottish Government which was due for December 2022.  Mr Inglis 
advised that storage heaters had been switched off in the Reston community larder due to 
uncertainty of how to pay for heating.  Feedback from users indicated that financial 
support was required possibly to cover food vouchers or money off electricity bills.  It was 
noted that less food was being donated through Fareshare.  The Community Coordinator 
advised that supermarket vouchers were available for distribution and the information to 
access them could be shared with community groups.  Communities and Partnerships 
advised they would follow-up with community groups with information related to food 
vouchers and food distribution. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

10. BERWICKSHIRE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23  
There had been circulated copies of the Berwickshire Funding Table which showed 
available funding in the Berwickshire area.  Communities and Partnership confirmed 
balances of funds available and noted there were was no applications for funding to be 
considered at the meeting.  The Neighbourhood Support Fund began with £99,997.19 for 
2022-23 and that £62,565.64 of funding had been awarded since 1 April 2022. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 8.40 pm. 


